RECEIVED



OCT 3 1 2006 THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF UMATILLA COUNTY

UMATILLA COUNTY RECORDS

STATE OF OREGON

FILE COPY

In the Matter of Transferring)	
Jurisdiction to Bureau of)	Order No. RD2006-21
Indian Affairs of a Portion)	
of Umatilla County Road No.)	
900 (Mission Road))	

WHEREAS Umatilla County has jurisdiction of Umatilla County Road No. 900 (Mission Road);

WHEREAS the Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian Reservation has requested funding from the U.S. Department of Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs ("Bureau"), for design and reconstruction of a portion of Mission Road, specifically that portion between the west boundary of the Umatilla Indian Reservation and State Highway No. 331;

WHEREAS transfer of the jurisdiction of the portion of Mission Road to the Bureau would accommodate the intention to reconstruct the road with funding through the Bureau, would allow the Bureau to inspect the road for design and construction purposes, and be in the best interests of the County;

WHEREAS on completion of the planned improvements jurisdiction of the road would be transferred to Umatilla County.

NOW THEREFORE, the Board of Commissioners orders that:

1. Jurisdiction of Umatilla River Road No. 900 (Mission Road) for the portion from the west boundary of the Umatilla Indian Reservation east to State Highway No. 331, is transferred to U.S. Department of Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs;

2. Permission is granted to the Bureau to enter on County Road No. 900 to improve and to construct any portion of the road described in paragraph 1;

3. On completion of the road improvements, jurisdiction of the road would be transferred to Umatilla County and the County agrees to accept the return of the road to county jurisdiction;

Order No. RD2006-21 - Page 1 of 2

4. In the event funding for the design or the replacement of road does not materialize, jurisdiction of the road will revert to Umatilla County and the County agrees to accept the transfer back.

DATED this 31st day of October, 2006.

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Chaip Dennis D. Doherty,

Commissioner Emile M. Holeman,

William S. Hansell, Commissioner

ATTEST: OFFICE OF COUNTY RECORDS

molul

Records Officer





Order No. RD2006-21 - Page 2 of 2